Global megatrends strong fundamental for sustainable growth

Growth opportunities

SUSTAINABLE CITIES

& SMART MOBILITY

ENVIRONMENTAL

CONSULTANCY

WATER

MANAGEMENT

FUTURE PROOF

INDUSTRIES

25 July 2019 19

Megatrends

SUSTAINABILITY &

CLIMATE

CHANGE

GLOBALIZATION

URBANIZATION

& MOBILITY

DIGITIZATION

FIRST HALF YEAR RESULTS 2019

Strategic priorities 2019

20

▪ Further margin improvement

− Rigorous adherence to actions identified for the Middle East and Asia to improve performance

− Leverage of “Make Every Project Count”, growth of the Global Excellence Centers

▪ Revenue growth

− Further build on the growth momentum and focus on profitable growth

− Leverage the streamlined client portfolio and digital solutions

▪ Further cost optimization

▪ Non-core clean energy assets Brazil: intention to divest all assets in 2019

▪ Continue strong cash collection and further strengthen the balance sheet

25 July 2019

Arcadis.

Improving quality of life.

FIRST HALF YEAR RESULTS 2019

IFRS 16 impact

P&L impact

H1 2019

€ million, % IAS 17 IFRS 16 Delta

Cash flow impact

H1 2019

€ million IAS 17 IFRS 16 Delta

Gross revenues 1,707 1,707 - Free cash flow 8 44 36

Net revenues 1,275 1,275 -

EBITDA 112 149 37

EBITDA margin 8.8% 11.7% 2.9%

Depreciation -22 -57 -36

EBITA 90 91 1

EBITA margin 7.1% 7.1% 0.0% Assets: right-of-use assets 0 255 255

Non-operating costs -7 -7 0 Liabilities: lease liabilities 0 272 272

Operating EBITA 97 98 1 Liabilities: restoration provision 6 6 0

Operating EBITA margin 7.6% 7.7% 0.1%

Net finance expense -14 -19 -5

Net income 38 36 -2

Net income from operations 49 46 -3

NIfO / share 0.55 0.53 -0.02

Balance sheet impact

30 June 2019

€ million IAS 17 IFRS 16 Delta
Accounting impact

only, no net cash

impact

Bank covenant ratios

lease-adjusted

2225 July 2019

FIRST HALF YEAR RESULTS 2019

24 July 2019 23

Significant decrease overdue receivables (>120 days)

▪ Overdue receivables (>120 days) reduced by

€28 million YoY driven by cash collection

North America, Middle East and Brazil